United States Department of Agriculture



Federal Crop Insurance Corporation



Risk Management Agency



**Product Development Division** 

FCIC-25800 (12-2003)

# CULTIVATED CLAM PILOT LOSS ADJUSTMENT STANDARDS HANDBOOK

2004 and Succeeding Crop Years

## UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE WASHINGTON, D.C. 20250

FEDERAL CROP INSURANCE HAND	NUMBER: FCIC-25800 (12-2003)				
SUBJECT:	DATE: DECEMBER 5, 2003				
CULTIVATED CLAM PILOT LOSS	OPI: Research and Evaluation Division				
ADJUSTMENT STANDARDS HANDBOOK 2004 AND SUCCEEDING	APPROVED: /S/ Tim B. Witt				
CROP YEARS	Deputy Administrator, Research and Development				

THIS HANDBOOK CONTAINS THE OFFICIAL FCIC-APPROVED LOSS ADJUSTMENT STANDARDS FOR THIS CROP FOR THE 2004 AND SUCCEEDING CROP YEARS. IN THE ABSENCE OF INDUSTRY-DEVELOPED, FCIC-APPROVED PROCEDURE FOR THIS

CROP FOR 2004 AND SUCCEEDING CROP YEARS, ALL REINSURED COMPANIES WILL UTILIZE THESE STANDARDS FOR BOTH LOSS ADJUSTMENT AND LOSS TRAINING.

### SUMMARY OF CHANGES/CONTROL CHART

Major Changes: See changes or additions in text that have been redlined. Three stars (\*\*\*) identify information that has been removed.

### Changes for December 2003 Issuance FCIC-25800 (12-2003):

- A. Page 1, section 2 B (3): Added additional definitions for clarification of program.
- B. Page 6, section 3 A (3): Added language to be consistent with policy provisions.
- C. Page 7, section 3 B: Added NOTE for clarification.
- D. Page 7, section 3 C: Added language to be consistent with policy provisions.
- E. Page 9, section 5 C: Added language to be consistent with policy provisions.
- F. Page 10, section 5 E: Added language to be consistent with policy provisions.
- G. Page 10, section 6 B: Added language to be consistent with policy provisions
- H. Page 12, section 6 C: Added language for clarification.
- I. Page 15, section B: Added language for clarification.
- J. Page 16 17: Updated the Clam Appraisal Worksheet

# CULTIVATED CLAM LOSS ADJUSTMENT STANDARDS HANDBOOK SUMMARY OF CHANGES/CONTROL CHART

K. Page 29 – 30: Updated the Clam Production Worksheet/Claim Forms.

NOTE: This is only a summary of the major changes. It is advised that you review the entire handbook carefully.

Control Chart For: Cultivated Clam Pilot Loss Adjustment Standards Handbook											
SC Page(s) TC Page(s) Text Page(s) Date Directive Number											
Remove	Remove Entire Handbook										
Current Index	1-2	1-2	1-30	12-2003	FCIC-25800-(12-2003)						

### **CULTIVATED CLAM LOSS ADJUSTMENT HANDBOOK**

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		<u>P</u>	AGE
1.	INT	TRODUCTION	1
2.	SP	ECIAL INSTRUCTIONS	1
	A. B.	DISTRIBUTIONTERMS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND DEFINITIONS	1
3.	INS	SURANCE CONTRACT INFORMATION	6
	A. B. C.	INSURABILITY PROVISIONS NOT APPLICABLE TO CAT COVERAGE UNIT DIVISION	7
4	PE	NALTIES FOR MISREPORTING	7
<b>5</b> .	CL	AM APPRAISALS	8
	A. B. C. D.	GENERAL INFORMATIONSELECTING REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES FOR APPRAISALSUNIT VALUE BEFORE LOSSBASIC UNIT VALUE BEFORE LOSSUNIT VALUE AFTER LOSS	8 9 10
6.	ΑP	PRAISAL METHODS	10
	A. B. C.	GENERAL INFORMATION BOTTOM CULTUREBAGGED CULTURE	10
7.	ΑP	PRAISAL DEVIATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS	12
	A. B	DEVIATIONSMODIFICATIONS	

### **CULTIVATED CLAM PILOT LOSS ADJUSTMENT HANDBOOK**

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)**

8.		PRAISAL WORKSHEET ENTRIES AND COMPLETION OCEDURES	13
	A.	GENERAL INFORMATION	
	В.	WORKSHEET ENTRIES AND COMPLETION INFORMATION	
		APPRAISAL WORKSHEET EXAMPLE	_
		APPRAISAL WORKSHEET EXAMPLE	17
9.	CL	AIM FORM ENTRIES AND COMPLETION PROCEDURES	18
	Α.	GENERAL INFORMATION	18
	B.	FORM ENTRIES AND COMPLETION INFORMATION	19
	C.	PRODUCTION WORKSHEET CALCULATION REFERENCE	27
		CLAIM FORM EXAMPLE	
		CLAIM FORM EXAMPLE	30

### 1. INTRODUCTION

This handbook identifies the crop-specific procedural requirements for adjusting Multiple Peril Crop Insurance (MPCI) losses in a uniform and timely manner. These procedures, which include crop appraisal methods and claims completion instructions, supplement the general (not crop-specific) procedures, forms, and manuals for loss adjustment identified in the Loss Adjustment Manual (LAM).

### 2. SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

This handbook remains in effect until superseded by reissuance of **either** the entire handbook **or** selected portions (through slipsheets or bulletins). If slipsheets have been issued for a handbook, the original handbook as amended by slipsheet pages shall constitute the handbook. A bulletin can supersede either the original handbook or subsequent slipsheets.

### A. <u>DISTRIBUTION</u>

The following is the minimum distribution of forms completed by the adjuster for the loss adjustment inspection:

One legible copy to insured, the original and all remaining copies as instructed by the insurance provider.

**NOTE:** It is the insurance provider's responsibility to maintain original insurance documents relative to policyholder servicing as designated in their approved plan of operations.

### B. TERMS, ABBREVIATIONS, AND DEFINITIONS

- (1) Terms, abbreviations, and definitions that are **general** (not crop specific) to loss adjustment are identified in the LAM.
- (2) Terms, abbreviations, and definitions **specific** to clam loss adjustment and this handbook, which are not defined in this section, are defined as they appear in the text.
- (3) Definitions:

Amount of insurance - For each basic unit, the insured's inventory value multiplied by the coverage level percentage the insured elect's, and multiplied by the insured's share. However, for catastrophic risk protection policies, amount of insurance is the insured's inventory value multiplied by the coverage level percentage (for CAT coverage the level is limited to 50%), multiplied by the insured's share, and multiplied by 55 percent. The insured's accumulated paid indemnities during the crop year for each basic or optional unit may not exceed the insured's amount of insurance.

Basic unit value before loss - The stage value of all undamaged insurable clams, in the basic unit or, if elected, all optional units combined, immediately prior to the occurrence of any loss as determined by our appraisal. This allows the amount of insurance under the policy to be prorated among the individual units based on the actual value of the clams in the unit at the time of loss. It is also the basis for determining whether or not an indemnity is due. This value is used to ensure that you have not under-reported your clam inventory value.

**<u>Bed</u>** - A long, narrow rectangular box-like structure used to grow clams, which allows water flow from all sides, but inhibits predator access with mesh.

<u>Cash Lease (100 Percent Share)</u> - Acreage rented for cash is considered a cash lease. A lease containing provisions for <u>either</u> a minimum payment <u>or</u> a crop share will be considered a cash lease.

<u>Clam</u> - A cultivated Mercenaria mercenaria (quahog).

<u>Crop year</u> - The twelve-month period beginning December 1 and extending through November 30 of the next calendar year, designated by the calendar year in which insurance ends.

<u>Crop year deductible</u> - The deductible percentage multiplied by the sum of the inventory values within each basic unit. The crop year deductible will be increased for any increases in the inventory value on the inventory value report. The crop year deductible will be reduced by any previously incurred deductible if the insured timely reports each loss to the insurance provider.

<u>Deductible percentage</u> - An amount equal to 100 percent minus the percent of coverage the insured selects. The percentage is 50 percent for catastrophic risk protection coverage.

**Disease** - Any pathogen or group of pathogens, parasitic infestation or plague verified by an aquaculture pathologist and shown to be a primary cause to the death of the insured clams.

<u>Freeze</u> - The formation of ice in the cells of the animal caused by low air temperatures.

**Growing location** - A lease parcel, permit or licensed area, whose boundaries are readily discernable above the water, and identified on a map that shows enough detail to distinguish seeded areas within the site.

<u>Growout bag</u> - A mesh bag used throughout the growing season to contain clams when placed in the appropriate growing medium and as further defined by the Special Provisions.

<u>Harvest</u> - Removal of marketable clams from the unit. Clams that are removed from the growing location but not of sufficient size to be marketable are not considered harvested if returned to the growing location.

Ice floe - Floating ice formed in sheets on the sea surface.

<u>Inspection</u> - An on-farm visit by the Insurance Provider's representative to verify any of the applicant's/insured's Pre-Acceptance inspection information, amount of reported damage, cause of loss, complete a claim for indemnity, or perform a quality control review.

**Inventory value** - The total of the stage values from the inventory value report.

Inventory value report - The insured's report that declares the stage values of insurable clams in accordance with section 6 of the Crop Provisions.

<u>Land</u> - The land under a body of water suitable for planting clams and the column of water above the land if designated and controlled by state law.

<u>Lease</u> - A contract that grants use of land in or assigned to a county for a specified term and for a specified payment and provides the lessee with the exclusive use of the land to plant clams.

**Lease parcel** - A legally identifiable tract or plot of land covered by a lease, permit, or license.

<u>License</u> - Official or legal permission that grants use of land in or assigned to a county for a specified term and provides the licensee with the exclusive use of the land to plant clams.

**Non-contiguous** - In lieu of the definition in the Basic Provisions, separately-named, high-density aquaculture lease sites or shellfish sites are considered non-contiguous, unless limited by the Special Provisions. Individual land parcels within such sites are not considered non-contiguous.

### Occurrence deductible -

- (a) This deductible allows a smaller deductible than the crop year deductible to be used when:
  - (1) Inventory values are less than the reported basic unit value; or
  - (2) You have elected optional units, if applicable.
- (b) The occurrence deductible is the lesser of:
  - (1) The deductible percentage multiplied by the unit value before loss multiplied by the under-report factor; or
  - (2) The crop year deductible.

<u>Permit</u> - A document giving official or legal permission to use land in or assigned to a county for a specified term and provides the permittee with the exclusive use of the land to plant clams.

<u>Planting</u> - The placing of seed clams into the appropriate growing medium for the practice specified.

<u>Pollution</u> - The presence in the water of a substance that directly causes death of the clams. The substance shall not be parasitical, bacterial, fungal or viral, or any substance used by the insured for medicinal purposes. Pollution will also include any increase or decrease in the content of any normal soluble or insoluble constituent of water including mud and silt, feed residues, solid or liquid fish wastes, dissolved gases and any other substance normally present in the water of the lease parcel.

Practical to replant - In lieu of the definition of "Practical to replant" contained in section 1 of the Basic Provisions, unless limited by the Special Provisions, practical to replant is defined as our determination, after loss or damage to the insured crop, based on factors including, but not limited to the causes of loss listed in section 10 of the crop provisions, that replanting the insured crop will allow the crop to develop normally during the remainder of the crop year. Unavailability of seed clams will not be considered a valid reason for failure to replant.

<u>Practice</u> - Cultural methods of producing clams such as trays, mesh bags, round pens, lantern nets or bottom planting.

<u>Rake</u> - The hand-operated harvesting devise (sometimes called a bull rake) used for clam fishing.

<u>Replant</u> - Unless limited by the Special Provisions, replanting means performing the cultural practices necessary to prepare for replacement of insured clams that were destroyed by an insurable cause of loss and then placing living insurable clams into mesh bags or pens, or seeding them into prepared growout beds, bottom culture, bottom trays, or floating trays on insurable acreage.

<u>Salinity</u> - The dissolved solids (typically salts such as chloride, sodium, and potassium) in ocean water expressed as parts per thousand.

### Seed clam -

- (a) For clams placed in a field nursery or a nursery bag a clam that is a minimum of
   5 millimeters, measured at the longest shell distance that is parallel to the hinge.
- (b) For all others a clam which is a minimum of 10 millimeters, measured at the longest shell distance that is parallel to the hinge.

Separately named high-density aquaculture lease site - The submerged subdivided land under a body of water suitable for the cultivation of clams and identified and named separately by the Division of Marine Resources or similar regulatory agency.

Share - The insured's percentage of interest in the insured crop as an owner, operator, sharecropper, or tenant at the time insurance attaches. Unless the accepted application clearly indicates that insurance is requested for a partnership or joint venture, or is intended to cover the landlord's or tenant's share of the crop, insurance will cover only the share of the crop owned by the person/entity completing the application. The share will not extend to any other person having an interest in the crop except as may otherwise be specifically allowed in the Basic Policy provisions.

<u>Shellfish harvest ban</u> - A State or Federal order that prohibits harvesting clams for human food in areas where monitoring program data indicates that fecal material, pathogenic microorganisms, poisonous or deleterious substances, marine toxins, or radio nuclides have reached excessive concentrations.

Special Provisions of Insurance - The county actuarial documents, which are part of the policy, that contains statements that clarify or amend the policy terms and conditions and also lists insurable types and practices and relevant dates that may vary by geographical area.

**Stage** - Clams that have attained the size or stage specified for stage 1, 2, 3, or 4 as defined in the Special Provisions.

<u>Stage value</u> - The dollar value of the inventory of all insurable clams at each stage based on the survival factors and the prices shown in the actuarial documents for such stages, in each unit on your inventory value report, including any revision that increases the value of your insurable inventory.

**Storm surge** - A significant increase or decrease in water depth relative to normal tides that is caused by a strong, continuous and prolonged strong flow of onshore or offshore winds.

**Substrate** - The sediment in which the clam lives.

<u>Survival factor</u> - A factor shown on the actuarial documents that represents the expected percentage of clams that will normally survive. If you provide production records for three consecutive years, your records will be used in lieu of the factor contained in the actuarial document to determine the survival factor.

<u>Tidal wave</u> - A large water wave, wave train, or a series of waves, generated in a body of water by an impulsive disturbance that vertically displaces the water column or a destructive type of wave motion in seas and oceans, associated either with strong winds or underwater earthquakes.

<u>Unit</u> - The insurable acreage of the insured CROP in the COUNTY taken into consideration when determining the approved yield, production guarantee/amount of insurance, and the amount of any indemnity (loss payment). Each insured crop's unit structure is defined in the policy and/or respective endorsement.

<u>Under-report factor</u> - The factor that adjusts the insured's indemnity for under-reporting of inventory values. The factor is always used in determining any indemnities. The under-report factor is the lesser of: a) 1.000 or; b) the sum of all stage values reported on all the inventory value reports, minus the total of all previous losses, as adjusted by any previous under-reporting factors, divided by the basic unit value before loss.

<u>Unit value after loss</u> - The value of the remaining insurable clams in each basic or optional unit based on the percentage of the maximum reference price contained in the actuarial materials, immediately following the occurrence of a loss as determined by our appraisal, plus any reduction in value due to uninsured causes. This is used to determine the loss of value for each individual unit so that losses can be paid on an individual unit basis, optional or basic, as applicable.

**NOTE:** The survival factor is applied at the time of inventory and **not** applied a second time to the same inventory when a loss occurs. Clams that are seeded subsequent to the annual inventory report must be adjusted by the survival factor.

<u>Unit value before loss</u> - The stage value of undamaged insurable clams in the basic or optional unit, as applicable, immediately prior to the loss occurrence. The determined value will include the number and stages that existed on the date of the inventory value report, adjusted for changes, including but not limited to, seeded and harvested; the prices contained in the actuarial materials; and the applicable survival factors. This allows the amount of insurance under the policy to be divided among the individual units in accordance with the value of the clams in the unit at the time of loss for determining whether the insured is entitled to an indemnity for insured losses in the unit, optional or basic, as applicable.

**NOTE:** Clams that are seeded subsequent to the annual inventory report must be adjusted by the survival factor before they are added to the beginning inventory during the process of establishing the "Unit value before loss."

### 3. INSURANCE CONTRACT INFORMATION

The insurance provider is to determine that the insured has complied with all policy provisions of the insurance contract. Crop provisions, which are to be considered in this determination, include (but are not limited to):

### A. <u>INSURABILITY</u>

The crop insured will be all the clams in the County that:

- (1) Meet all the requirements for insurability and for which prices are provided in the actuarial materials:
- (2) Are acceptable to the insurance provider;
- (3) That are grown by a person, who in at least three of the five previous crop years:
  - (a) Grew clams for commercial sale; and
  - (b) Participated in the management of a clam farming operation by at least exercising decision-making authority over all operational aspects of the farm.
- (4) Are grown in a county for which a premium rate is provided in the actuarial documents;
- (5) Are in a growing location acceptable to us;
- (6) Use a practice that fixes the insurable clams to the land within the growing location.

### B. PROVISIONS NOT APPLICABLE TO CAT COVERAGE

- (1) Optional units.
- (2) Written Agreements.

**NOTE:** Refer to the Crop Insurance Handbook (CIH) and Loss Adjustment Manuel (LAM) for other provisions not applicable to CAT.

### C. <u>UNIT DIVISION</u>

Refer to the insurance contract for unit provisions. **NOTE:** A basic unit, as defined in the Basic Provisions, may be divided into optional units in accordance with the crop provision and, if allowed by the Special Provisions of Insurance.

### 4. PENALTIES FOR MISREPORTING

### A. Under Report Factor (penalty for under insuring)

If the policyholder fails to report an amount of insurance equal at least to the value of the inventory at the time of any loss determination, a penalty in proportion to the amount of under insurance will be applied.

For example: The insured has a 100 percent share and the inventory value reported by the insured was \$100,000. At the time of loss, basic unit value before loss was \$125,000. \$100,000 divided by \$125,000 = .80 under reporting factor.

### **B.** Overstating Inventory Value

If the policyholder reports an amount of insurance that exceeds the actual value of the inventory, the insured will pay for coverage on which no indemnity can be collected. The policy will not pay any indemnity amount that exceeds the actual inventory value and premium dollars will be wasted. In addition, the crop year deductible will be overstated and will force the occurrence deductible to be applied for each loss in the case of multiple losses and the insured may not be indemnified.

### 5. CLAM APPRAISALS

### A. GENERAL INFORMATION

Potential production will be appraised in accordance with procedures specified in this handbook and the LAM.

### B. <u>SELECTING REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES FOR APPRAISALS</u>

Sample selection for clam appraisals will be presented by state.

- (1) Florida and South Carolina--Due to the frequency of seeding dates and favorable environmental conditions for relatively rapid growth, group seeding dates by calendar quarter and sample clams by calendar quarter.
  - (a) For example, ask the grower for December through February seedings and sample from this subgroup. The March through May seedings would form another subgroup, etc.
  - (b) Map the seedings. The quarterly seedings may or may not be in one area of the lease.
  - (c) Sample 3 percent of the total number of bags in the lease area. Sample proportionally from each of the seeding quarters. If any clams have been seeded during a quarter, sample at least one bag per seeding quarter.
- (2) Florida and South Carolina-- Sample 3 percent of the bags for each seeding quarter. For bottom culture practices (includes round pens), use the sampling procedure for Virginia and Massachusetts, except instructions to sample by type, as outlined in (3) below.

### **EXAMPLE:**

No. of Bags (Practice) 023	Seeding Quarter	3 Percent of Quarter/ Practice	No. of Samples/ Quarter/ Practice 023							
20	Q1	3 % of 20 = 0.60	1							
125	Q2	3 % of 125 = 3.75	4							
0	Q3	0	0							
350	Q4	3 % of 350 = 10.50	11							
Total Number o	Total Number of Bags 495									

(3) Virginia and Massachusetts--Sample by type. Sample until 100 live clams have been collected in an individual clam bed. Sample ten beds. If the grower has less than ten beds, sample all of the beds.

Randomly select, from the schematic, seeded beds of stage 2 clams and seeded beds of stage 3 clams to measure. Select the number of seeded plots to sample by type based on the proportion of a particular type's area to total area.

### **EXAMPLE:**

A grower has ten 14 x 100 beds of stage 2 clams and thirty 14 x 100 beds of stage 3 clams. Stage 2 clams constitute 140,000 square feet of area (10 x 14 x 100) and stage 3 clams constitute 420,000 square feet of area (30 x 14 x 100). Stage 2 clams comprise 25 percent of the total area (140,000 divided by 560,000) and stage 3 clams comprise 75 percent of the total area. Of the 10 total beds sampled, 2 or 3 stage 2 beds should be sampled and 7 or 8 stage 3 beds should be sampled.

### C. <u>UNIT VALUE BEFORE LOSS</u>

The clam crop provisions require that the insured submit an inventory value report of all growing locations, stage values and shares by growing location. At the insurance providers' option, documentation may be required to support any part of the report. For Catastrophic level coverage only, the insured must report the previous year's clam sales on the clam inventory value report. The insured may be required to provide documentation to support such sales.

For loss adjustment, the value of the inventory value report is updated to the day before the loss occurred. Document on a Special Report form the initial number of clams seeded, sold and reseeded. The number of clams sold is deducted from the inventory. Stage and stage values of growing clams are updated.

The survival factor from the actuarial documents or the insured's records (if the insured has three consecutive years) is applied to inventory that is initially seeded and to inventory that has been restocked or added since the initial inventory value report.

If the survival factor has been applied to initially seeded inventory and that inventory updates to a new stage group before the loss occurs, transfer the survival-adjusted inventory to the new stage group.

### D. BASIC UNIT VALUE BEFORE LOSS

If optional units are applicable, this is the sum of the optional unit values before loss.

### E. <u>UNIT VALUE AFTER LOSS</u>

The clam policy defines the unit value after loss as the value of the remaining insurable clams in each basic or optional unit based on the percentage of the maximum reference price contained in the actuarial materials, immediately following the occurrence of a loss as determined by our appraisal, plus any reduction in value due to uninsured causes. This is used to determine the loss of value for each individual unit so that losses can be paid on an individual unit basis, optional or basic, as applicable.

### 6. APPRAISAL METHODS

### A. GENERAL INFORMATION

These instructions provide information on the method for appraising the unit value after loss for bottom culture and bagged culture practices. Establish the standing stock of live clams according to the practice.

### **B. BOTTOM CULTURE**

- (1) Determine the distribution of stage 2 and stage 3 clams in the plots at the field site.
  - (a) Have the grower provide a schematic diagram of the site, including the length and width of each growing area and the date the clams were seeded; or
  - (b) Interview the grower on-site and identify the growing areas with stage 2 and stage 3 clams. Generate a diagram from this interview.
- (2) Determine the overall area in square feet that has been seeded to each stage group.
  - (a) Based on the schematic diagram provided by the grower, calculate the surface area of growing areas that have been seeded with each of the two ages groups or types of clams.
    - If the growing areas are all similar, count the number of growing areas that have been seeded and measure the surface area of one growing area. Calculate the total surface area seeded, or

- <u>2</u> If each growing area is different, measure the surface area that has been seeded in each and calculate the total area.
- (b) Enter the total surface area in item 21 of the appraisal worksheet.
- (3) Measure the density of clams in each of the plots.
  - (a) At each of the seeded plots, randomly select and mark three points within the bed for measuring the density. Do not sample at the edges of the bed.
  - (b) With permission of the grower either lift the netting to permit access or cut an "X" through the anti-predator netting at a spot of sufficient size to sample the bed. Two methods to sample the bed are:

### 1 PVC Pipe

- Insert the core into the sediment to a depth of six inches at the marked site and extract a sample of the substrate and clams.
- Convert the pipe diameter to square feet by the following formula and enter the factor, rounded to the nearest thousandth, in item 20 of the appraisal worksheet. Show the calculation of the factor in the remarks section and note the size of the PVC pipe used.

$$\underline{c}$$
 144 ÷ (3.14 \*  $r^2$ ) where  $r = pipe radius$ 

EXAMPLE: 12-inch diameter pipe 
$$144 \div (3.14 * 6^2) = 1.274$$

- 2 Rake Widths Across the Bed
  - a For a particular clam bed, rake across the width of the bed.
  - b Rake across the bed in three different locations.

XX	XX	XX
XX	XX	XX

- <u>c</u> If this sampling procedure is used, enter the total number of square feet in the three sample areas in item 18 of the appraisal worksheet. Enter 1.00 in item 20.
- (c) Sort the sample through a one-quarter inch mesh sieve and count all of the live clams. Live clams are relatively heavy and their hinges are closed.

- (d) Return live clams to the substrate.
- (e) Close the cut in the netting--dental floss in a tapestry needle can be used to stitch the netting back together.
- (f) Repeat sampling at the three points randomly selected within the plot, add extra samples if necessary to obtain a total of at least 100 live clams.

### C. BAGGED CULTURE

- (1) Determine the distribution of bags by seeding quarter. Mark their locations on the map of the lease area.
- (2) Count the total number of bags in each seeding quarter and enter in item 21 of the appraisal worksheet. Enter 1.00 in item 20 of the appraisal worksheet.
- (3) Randomly select bags to sample within each seeding quarter. See section 4B for sampling requirements.
- (4) The number of live clams per bag may be assessed by:
  - (a) Counting all live clams in the bag; or
  - (b) Volumetric Sampling
    - Sort the live clams from the dead clams. Live clams are relatively heavy and their hinges are closed.
    - Determine the total number of live clams in a graduated cylinder's measured volume by counting the number of live clams in a small subsample whose volume already has been measured.
    - No. of Live Clams in Subsample X Total Vol. of Live Clams Subsample Volume (ml) = Total Number of Live Clams
    - 4 Appropriate volumes for the size of clams counted are:

Growout Bag	100	1 - 40	)UU	m	I
GIUWUUI DAU	 TUU	<i>)</i> - 41	MMI		ı

### 7. APPRAISAL DEVIATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS

### A. <u>DEVIATIONS</u>

Deviations in appraisal methods require FCIC written authorization (as described in the LAM) prior to implementation.

### **B. MODIFICATIONS**

There are no pre-established modifications contained in this handbook. See the LAM for additional information.

# 8. APPRAISAL WORKSHEET ENTRIES AND COMPLETION PROCEDURES

### A. GENERAL INFORMATION

- Include the insurance provider's name in the appraisal worksheet title if not preprinted on the insurance provider's worksheet or when a worksheet entry is not provided.
- (2) Include the claim number of the appraisal worksheet (when required by the insurance provider) when a worksheet entry is not provided.
- (3) Separate appraisal worksheets are required for each unit appraised. Refer to section 4 for sampling requirements.

**NOTE:** Standard appraisal worksheet items are numbered consecutively in paragraph B. An example appraisal worksheet is also provided to illustrate how to complete entries.

### B. WORKSHEET ENTRIES AND COMPLETION INFORMATION

Verify or make the following entries:

### ltem

### No. Information Required

**Company:** Name of insurance provider, if not preprinted on the worksheet. (Company Name).

- 1. **Insured's Name:** Name of insured that identifies EXACTLY the person (legal entity) to whom the policy is issued.
- 2. **Policy Number:** Insured's assigned policy number.
- 3. **Unit Number:** Five-digit unit number from the Summary of Coverage after it is verified to be correct (e.g., 00100).
- 4. **Claim Number:** Claim number as assigned by the insurance provider.
- 5. **Crop Year:** Crop year, as defined in the policy, for which the claim is filed.

6. **Cause of Loss:** Name of insured cause of loss for **this crop** as listed in the LAM. If it is evident that no indemnity is due, enter "NONE." If an insured cause of loss is coded as "Other," explain in the "Narrative."

**NOTE:** See the Basic Provisions and the crop provisions for this crop for information pertaining to insured and uninsured causes of loss.

- 7. **CAT Policy?:** Check the appropriate box for "Yes" if the insured selected CAT coverage or "No" if the insured selected buy up coverage.
- 8. **Optional Units?:** Check the appropriate box for "Yes" if the insured selected optional unit coverage or "No" if the insured selected basic unit coverage.
- 9. **Date of Damage:** First three letters of the month during which MOST of the insured damage (including progressive damage) occurred for each inspection. Include the SPECIFIC DATE where applicable as in the case of a tidal wave (e.g., AUG 11).
- 10. **Lease Parcel ID:** The identification of the lease parcel.
- 11. **Inspection Number:** Number of the inspection (e.g., 1).
- 12. **Lease Parcel Size:** The size of the lease area in acres, to hundredths.
- 13. **Practice:** Three-digit code number entered exactly as specified on the actuarial documents, for the practice carried out by the insured. If "No Practice Specified," enter appropriate 3-digit code number from the actuarial documents.
- 14. **Seeding Date:** Enter the date (MM/DD/YYYY) the clams were seeded in the medium. For Florida and South Carolina, enter the quarter the clams were seeded. Seeding quarters are designated as follows:

1st Quarter	December - February
2nd Quarter	March - May
3rd Quarter	June - August
4th Quarter	September - November

- 15. **Type:** Three-digit code number entered exactly as specified on the actuarial documents, for the type grown by the insured. If "No Type Specified," enter appropriate 3-digit code number from the actuarial documents.
- 16. **Number of Live Clams per Sample:** Enter the number of live clams in the sample area.
- 17. **Total:** The total of the entries in item 16.

- 18. **Number of Samples:** Enter the total number of samples taken. If three rake widths across the bed is the method of sampling, enter the total square feet of the sample area in this item.
- 19. Average: Item 17 divided by item 18. Round to the nearest whole number.
- 20. **Factor:** Enter the factor, expressed to the nearest thousandth, necessary to convert the PVC pipe diameter to one square foot. Otherwise, enter 1.000.
- 21. Total Area:

Bottom Culture: The total area of the growing site, for the particular type appraised, in square feet, rounded to the nearest hundredth.

Bagged Culture: The total number of bags, for the particular type appraised.

- 22. **Total Number of Clams:** Item 19 times item 20 times item 21. Round to the nearest whole number.
- 23. **Price:** Enter the price per clam from the Actuarial Documents for the appropriate type.

**NOTE:** The price per clam is calculated by multiplying the maximum dollar amount per clam times the price factor for the applicable stage.

**EXAMPLE:** Maximum dollar amount per clam = \$0.14

Price factor for applicable stage (stage 2) = 0.50

Price per clam (\$0.14 x 0.50) = \$0.07

- 24. **Value:** Item 22 times item 23. Round to the nearest whole number.
- 25. Unit Value After Loss: Sum of item 24 entries.
- 26. **Remarks:** Enter pertinent information about the appraisal. Include any appropriate calculations.
- 27. Adjuster's Signature, Code No. and Date: Signature of adjuster, code number, and date signed after the insured (or insured's authorized representative) has signed. If the appraisal is performed prior to signature date, document the date of appraisal in the Remarks section of the Appraisal Worksheet (if available); otherwise, document the appraisal date in the Narrative of the Production Worksheet.
- 28. **Insured's Signature and Date:** Insured's (or insured's authorized representative's) signature and date. BEFORE obtaining insured's signature, REVIEW ALL ENTRIES on the Appraisal Worksheet WITH THE INSURED, particularly explaining codes, etc., which may not be readily understood.

**Page Number:** Page numbers - (Example: Page 1 of 1, Page 1 of 2, Page 2 of 2, etc.).

FOR ILLUSTRATION ONLY						Company					Insured's Name				2. Policy Number			3. Unit Number			
F		_	ONLY		COMPANY NAME					I.M. INSURED				xxxxxxx				00101			
		LAM			4. C	laim N	lumbe	r !	5. Crop Year	6. Cause of	Loss	7. CA	T Policy?				8. Op	tional l	Jnits?		
APPRAISAL WORKSHEET									1000/		<b></b>	-		_					٦ ,,		— I
WORKSHEET						XXXX	XX		YYYY	FREE	ZE	L	Ye	s	Χ	No		Х	Yes		No
9. Date of [	Damage				10.	Lease	Parce	l ID		11. Inspection Number						12. Lease Area Size					
	MM/D	D/YYYY				LE	ASE P	ARCI	≣L 17				1				1.01 ACRES				
	Seeding	Stage								Number of	1				Total	ТТ	otal Num	nher		$\neg \vdash$	
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	r of Liv	e Clan	ns per	Samp	le	Total	Samples		verage	Facto	or	Area	'	of Clar		Price		Value
13.	14.	15.			16				17.	18.		19.	20.		21.		22.		23.		24.
024	MM/DD/ YYYY	08 <mark>4</mark>	8 6 9 13	10	5 5	13 4	5 8	7	104 ÷	13	=	8	1.00	0   X	2513.75	=	20,110	)     X	0.10	=	2000
	Seeding	Stage	,							Number of					Total	Т	otal Num				
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	r of Liv		ns per	Samp	le	Total	Samples	A	verage	Facto	or	Area		of Clar	าร	Price		Value
13.	14.	15.			16	1		ı	17.	18.	_	19.	20.		21.		22.	-	23.	-	24.
				1					]   	_	  -		I X	X		 =		I X		=	
	Seeding	Stage		1	1	I		I		Number of			Ī	Ť	Total	Т	otal Num	nber			
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	r of Liv		ns per	Samp	le	Total	Samples	A	verage	Facto		Area		of Clam	าร	Price		Value
13.	14.	15.	1	1	16	1	1	1	17.	18.	_	19.	20.		21.		22.		23.	+	24.
									] 	=	 =		X	X		 =		l x		 =	
	Seeding	Stage					_			Number of					Total	Т	otal Num				
Practice 13.	Date 14.	Type 15.	Numbe	r of Liv	e Clar 16	ns per	Samp	le	Total 17.	Samples 18.	A	verage 19.	Facto 20.		Area 21.		of Clam 22.	าร	Price 23.		Value 24.
13.	14.	13.			10				17.	10.		13.	20.		21.		22.	-	20.	+	24.
									-   	-	=		X	X		=		X		=	
	Seeding	Stage	,							Number of					Total	Т	otal Num				
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	r of Liv		ns per	Samp	le	Total	Samples	A	verage	Facto		Area		of Clar	ns	Price		Value
13.	14.	15.	<u> </u>	1	16	1		1	17.	18.		19.	20.		21.	-	22.		23.	+	24.
				1					]   	_	  -		I X	X		 =		I X		=	
	Seeding	Stage		- 1		l		l		Number of					Total	Т	otal Num	nber			
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	r of Liv		ns per	Samp	le	Total	Samples	A	verage	Facto	or	Area		of Clam	าร	Price		Value
13.	14.	15.	-	1	16	ı	ı	ı	17.	18.		19.	20.		21.		22.		23.		24.
				1					<u> </u>	_	 =		I X	I X		  -		 Y			
	Seeding	Stage		1	<del></del>	l	1	l	Ī	Number of			Ť T	$\frac{}{1}$	Total	T T	otal Num	nber		一	
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	r of Liv		ns per	Samp	le	Total	Samples	A	verage	Facto		Area		of Clam	าร	Price		Value
13.	14.	15.		1	16		ı		17.	18.		19.	20.		21.		22.		23.		24.
									]   	-	 =		X	X		 =		l x		 =	
																	25. l	Jnit Val	ue After Los	S	<mark>2000</mark>
26. Remark	s																				
27. Adjuste	r's Signature	e and Cod	e Number						Date		28. Insur	ed's Signa	ature						Date		
	. o Oigilatuit		. ADJUSTE	R						D/YYYY	_5501	ou o oigilo		I.M. IN	NSURED					им/DD	)/YYYY
										•										Page	<mark>1</mark> of <mark>1</mark>

F		COMPANY NAME					1. Insured's Name I.M. INSURED				. Policy Nun XXXX		3. Unit Numl	3. Unit Number 00 <mark>2</mark> 01					
	С	LAM							5. Crop Year	6. Cause of Lo			Policy?		XXX	8. Optional U			
	APP	RAISAL							·			_			_	·	_		
		KSHEE <sup>-</sup>				XXXX	XX		YYYY	SALINIT	Υ		Yes	Х	No	D X	Yes	No	
9. Date of Damage						Lease	Parcel	ID		11. Inspection	Number	<u> </u>			12. Lease Area Size				
	MM/E	DD/YYYY				LE	ASE PA	ARCE	EL 23				1				0.50 ACRES		
	Seeding	Stage								Number of				Tot	al	Total Number			
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	er of Liv	e Clar	ns per	Sample	е	Total	Samples	Av	erage	Factor	Are	а	of Clams	Price	Value	
13.	14.	15.			16				17.	18.		19.	20.	21		22.	23.	24.	
023	2 <sup>ND</sup> QUARTER	08 <mark>4</mark>	17 6 12 13	10	10 9	13 8	5 8	12 7	. !			,	ļ	Ţ		l J			
	Seeding	Stage	12   13	1 11	9	0	0		- <del>-</del>	Number of			î .	Tot	al =	Total Number		= 	
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	er of Liv	/e Clar	ns per	Sample	е	Total	Samples	Av	erage	Factor	Are		of Clams	Price	Value	
13.	14.	15.			16				17.	18.		19.	20.	21		22.	23.	24.	
			16 5	4	17	15	7	8	234	24		10 ,	1.000	800	00	800 <mark>0</mark> .00	0.10	80 <mark>0</mark> .00	
	Seeding	Stage	10 6	5					÷	- Number of	=		X T	X Tot		Total Number		=	
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	er of Liv	/e Clar	ns per	Sample	е	Total	Samples	Av	erage	Factor	Are		of Clams	Price	Value	
13.	14.	15.			16			-	17.	18.		19.	20.	21		22.	23.	24.	
													·						
	Seeding	Stage							<del>;</del>	Number of	<del>-</del>		X T	X Tot	= 0.l	Total Number		<u>=</u> 	
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	er of Liv	e Clar	ns ner	Sample	Δ	Total	Samples	Δν	erage	Factor	Are		of Clams	Price	Value	
13.	14.	15.	T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	), O. E.,	16	no poi	Campi	•	17.	18.		19.	20.	21		22.	23.	24.	
													ļ						
	Caadina	Ctomo							÷	- Niveshau of	=		X	X	=	= x Total Number		=	
Practice	Seeding Date	Stage Type	Numbe	ar of Liv	ιο Clar	ne nar	Sample	۵	Total	Number of Samples	Δ.,	erage	Factor	Tot Are		of Clams	Price	Value	
13.	14.	15.	Numbe	or Circle	16	iis pei	Campi		17.	18.		19.	20.	21		22.	23.	24.	
		-								-		-							
									÷	<del>.</del>	=	)	X	X	. =	= X		=	
Decention.	Seeding	Stage	NI		01		0	_	T-4-1	Number of			F4	Tot		Total Number	Dele	\/-l	
Practice 13.	Date 14.	Type 15.	Numbe	er of LIV	/e Clar 16	ns per	Sample	е	Total 17.	Samples 18.		erage 19.	Factor 20.	Are 21		of Clams 22.	Price 23.	Value 24.	
10.	17.	13.			T 10				17.	10.		13.	20.	21		22.	20.	24.	
									: ÷	-	=	)	X	X	=		=	=	
	Seeding	Stage								Number of				Tot		Total Number			
Practice	Date	Type	Numbe	er of Liv		ns per	Sample	е	Total	Samples		erage	Factor	Are		of Clams	Price	Value	
13.	14.	15.			16		1 1		17.	18.		19.	20.	21	•	22.	23.	24.	
									'	<del>-</del>	 =		X	X	=		=	 =	
																25. Unit Val	ue After Loss	800	
26. Remar	ks															•			
07 A-1: :	·		da Maria						Dete	T 2	0 1	-U- O' <i>'</i>							
27. Adjuster's Signature and Code Number  I.M. ADJUSTER								Date 28. Insured's Signature  MM/DD/YYYY I.M. INSURED							Date MM/DD/YYYY				

Page 1 of 1

### 9. CLAIM FORM ENTRIES AND COMPLETION PROCEDURE

### A. GENERAL INFORMATION

- (1) The claim form (hereafter referred to as the "Production Worksheet") is a form specific to Cultivated Clam loss adjustment. A separate set of production worksheets are needed for each loss inspection; each production worksheet can accommodate up to six optional units.
- (2) If a change or correction is necessary, strike out entry and re-enter correct entries above previous entry. The adjuster and insured should initial any changes.
- (3) Refer to the LAM for instructions regarding the following:
  - (a) Delayed notices and delayed claims.
  - (b) Corrected claims and cases involving concealment, misrepresentation, or litigation.
  - (c) "No Indemnity Claims" (which must be verified by a Cultivated Clam INSPECTION or NOTIFICATION from the insured that the Unit Value After Loss equals Unit Value Before Loss.
- (4) The adjuster is responsible for determining if any of the insured's requirements under the notice and claim provisions of the policy have not been met. If any have not, the adjuster should contact the insurance provider.
- (5) All Cultivated Clam inspections initiated through a notice of loss are considered final inspections.
- (6) Specific loss calculations are discussed in the instructions for the completion of the Cultivated Clam Production Worksheet. For each loss occurrence the claim is settled on a basic unit basis. When optional units apply, the loss on each optional unit is calculated separately, and then combined to derive the basic unit indemnity. The amount of insurance paid and occurrence deductible withheld for each optional unit will modify the basic unit effective amount of insurance and the effective crop year deductible available for the next optional unit.
- (7) Once unit numbers are assigned for an optional unit, the number must remain specific for that particular optional unit for the entire crop year. If a loss is reported for part of a basic unit, the entire basic unit must be appraised (all optional units must be separately appraised, even if only one optional unit has been damaged).

### B. FORM ENTRY AND COMPLETION INFORMATION

Verify or make the following entries:

### **Item**

### No. <u>Information Required</u>

- 1. **Crop and Code No:** "Cultivated Clam" (0116).
- 2. **Basic Unit:** Five-digit basic unit number from the Summary of Coverage, after it is verified to be correct, (e.g., 00100).
- 3. **Legal Description:** Enter the lease parcel number and attach a map that identifies the location of the unit.
- 4. **Date of Damage:** First three letters of the month during which MOST of the insured damage (including progressive damage) occurred for each inspection. Include the SPECIFIC DATE where applicable as in the case of a tidal wave (e.g., AUG 11).
- 5. **Cause of Damage:** Name of insured cause of loss for **this crop** as listed in the LAM. If it is evident that no indemnity is due, enter "NONE." If an insured cause of loss is coded as "Other," explain in the "Narrative."

**NOTE:** See the Basic and the crop provisions for this crop for information pertaining to insured and uninsured causes of loss.

- 6. **Primary Cause of Damage Percent:** Enter whole percent of primary cause of damage [primary cause of damage must exceed 50 percent (e.g., 51%)]. Enter an "X" in the major secondary cause of damage.
- 7. **Company Name/Agency Name:** Name of insurance provider (exactly as shown on the Standard Reinsurance Agreement) and the name of the agency servicing the contract.
- 8. **Name of Insured:** Name of the insured that identifies EXACTLY the person (legal entity) to whom the policy is issued.
- 9. **Claim Number:** The claim number as assigned by the insurance provider.
- 10. **Policy Number:** Insured's assigned policy number.
- 11. **Crop Year:** Crop year, as defined in the policy, for which the claim is filed.
- 12. **Optional Units:** For buy-up coverage, if optional units have been elected by the insured, enter ALL optional unit numbers contained in the basic unit. If optional

units have NOT been elected, enter NONE. Optional units are not applicable to CAT policies.

- 13. **Date Notice of Loss:** Enter the date the notice of damage was given for the basic unit in item 2. Always enter the complete Date of Notice (Month, day, year).
- 14. **Assignment of Indemnity:** Check the appropriate box, "Yes" **only** if an assignment of indemnity for cultivated clam is in effect for the crop year; otherwise check "No". Refer to the LAM.
- 15. **Transfer of Right to Indemnity:** Check the appropriate box, "Yes" **only** if a transfer of right to an indemnity is in effect for the unit for the crop year; otherwise, check "No". Refer to the LAM.

### 16. **Companion Policies:**

- a. If no other person has a share in the unit (insured has 100 percent share), MAKE NO ENTRY.
- b. In all cases where the insured has LESS than a 100 percent share of a loss-affected unit, ask the insured if the OTHER person sharing in the unit has a multiple-peril contract (i.e., not crop-hail, fire, etc.). If the other person does not, enter "NONE".
  - (1) If the other person has a multiple-peril contract and it can be determined that the SAME insurance provider services it, enter the contract number. Handle these companion policies according to insurance provider instructions.
  - (2) If the OTHER person has a multiple-peril contract and a DIFFERENT insurance provider or agent services it, enter the name of the insurance provider and/or agent (and contract number) if known.
  - (3) If unable to verify the existence of a companion contract, enter "Unknown" and contact the insurance provider for further instructions.

**NOTE:** See the LAM for further information regarding companion contracts.

### **SECTION I - PRIOR TO THIS LOSS**

### Verify or make the following entries:

### Item

### No. <u>Information Required</u>

- 17a. **Basic Unit Amount of Insurance:** This is the current basic unit amount of insurance WITHOUT SHARE. It is the reported Total Inventory Value (plus any Revised Inventory Value Report values) times the coverage level percentage expressed as a decimal, in whole dollars. Complete this entry on only the first page of each inspection when multiple-page basic unit production worksheet forms are required. Do not copy the computed amount of insurance from the Clam Inventory Report for this entry. If optional units are applicable, this value is the sum of the optional units' Total Inventory Values times the coverage level percentage.
- 17b. **Basic Unit Previous Indemnities:** Previous preliminary indemnities (item 32) calculated during previous loss occurrences for the basic unit.
  - a. If the Inspection Number equals 1, enter "0."
  - b. Enter the sum of all Preliminary Indemnities (item 32) calculated during previous loss occurrences. This figure cannot exceed the amount entered in item 17a.
  - c. Complete this entry on only the first page of each inspection when multiplepage basic unit production worksheet forms are required.
- 17c. **Effective Amount of Insurance:** Basic Unit Amount of Insurance (item 17a) minus Basic Unit Previous Indemnities (item 17b). For multiple page production work sheets to account for a basic unit with more than six optional units, enter the amount from the previous page's column G. Unit No.'s Effective Amount of Insurance Remaining (item 36).

**NOTE:** An upward-revised Clam Inventory Value Report is used where additional insurance coverage is purchased for the remainder of the crop year to add coverage for added clam inventory and/or to cover restocked clams after a loss. There is a 30-day waiting period for restock or added coverage to become effective. Coverage is not retroactive.

18a. **Basic Unit Crop Year Deductible:** The current basic unit reported Total Inventory Value plus any revisions times (1.00 minus the coverage level percent expressed as a decimal), in whole dollars. Complete this entry on only the first page of each inspection when multiple-page basic unit claim forms are required.

- 18b. **Basic Unit Previous Occurrence Deductible(s):** The applied Basic Unit Occurrence Deductible from previous loss occurrences for the basic unit.
  - a. If the Inspection Number equals 1, enter "0" for all cases.
  - b. Enter the sum of all occurrence deductibles applied (29g) from previous loss occurrences. This figure cannot exceed the amount entered in item 18a.
  - c. Complete this entry on only the first page of each inspection when multiple-page basic unit claim forms are required.
- 18c. **Effective Crop Year Deductible (CYD):** Basic Unit Crop Year Deductible (item 18a) minus Basic Unit Previous Occurrence Deductible (item 18b). For multiple page production worksheets due to a basic unit with more than six optional units, enter the amount from the previous page's column G. Unit No., Crop Year Deductible Remaining (item 31).

### **SECTION II - THIS LOSS**

There are six "A. Unit No." through "F. Unit No." columns provided on each production worksheet. If optional units are applicable, use one column for each optional unit and enter its unit number, e.g., 00101, etc., and use additional pages if the basic unit has more than six optional units. If optional units are NOT applicable, use the left hand column, "A. Unit No." to calculate the loss. Complete "G. Summary" on the last page of the production worksheets, to document the basic unit loss. For "CAT" policies with two practices, use one column for each practice completing the requested information through item 28. Add the entries in column A and B to obtain basic unit totals and enter the resulting sums on the appropriate line of column G. Complete column G in the normal manner to document the basic unit loss. (The occurrence deductible must be calculated from the sum of both practices.)

- 19. **Inspection Number:** If the inspection is due to a notice of damage, enter the number of the inspection, (e.g., 1), otherwise leave blank.
- 20. **Reported Basic Unit Value:** Sum the Basic Unit Amount of Insurance (item 17a) plus the Basic Unit Crop Year Deductible (item 18a). Sum the Clam Inventory Value Report and any Revised Clam Inventory Value Reports in effect for the basic unit on the date the damage occurs.
- 21. **Sum of Previous Losses:** The sum of all previous basic unit losses (the difference between the Unit Value Before Loss and the Unit Value After Loss, adjusted by the applicable Under Reporting Factor). It is the Basic Unit Previous Indemnity (item 17b) plus the Basic Unit Previous Occurrence Deductible (item 18b).
- 22. **Basic Unit Value Before Loss:** Sum all Unit Values Before Loss (item 25) for each Basic Unit. For CAT and for policies without optional units, the Unit Value Before Loss and the Basic Unit Value Before Loss are the same.

- 23. **Under Reporting Factor:** The lesser of a) 1.000, or b) ((the Reported Basic Unit Value (item 20) minus Sum of the Previous Losses (item 21)) divided by the Basic Unit Value (item 22)), rounded to three decimal places (e.g., .775).
- 24. **Damage Similar to Other Lease Parcels:** Check the appropriate box, "Yes" or "No." Check "Yes" if amount and cause of damage due to insurable causes is similar to the experience of other clam lease parcels in the area. If "No" is checked, explain in the narrative.
- 24. **Columns A. Through F.:** In the spaces provided, enter:
  - a. For a BASIC UNIT WITHOUT OPTIONAL UNITS, the five-digit unit number (e.g., 00100).
  - b. For a basic "CAT" unit when two practices are applicable, enter the five-digit unit number and the appropriate PRACTICE code in columns 24A and 24B.
  - c. For a BASIC UNIT WITH OPTIONAL UNITS, the five-digit unit number (e.g., 00101) in column 24A. Complete column B through F for each additional optional unit, continuing on to additional worksheet pages, columns A. through F. as necessary.

**NOTE:** Due to the nature of the occurrence deductible and its effect on the indemnity calculation, the order of optional units listed in columns A. through F. must be entered and calculated from the lowest optional unit number to the highest (e.g., 00101 followed by 00102, etc), until all optional units are calculated.

- 25. **Unit Value Before Loss:** Enter the appraised BEFORE LOSS inventory whole-dollar value for this notice of loss. (Refer to section 2B(3), Definitions).
- 26a. **Unit Value After Loss ins. cause:** Enter the appraised AFTER LOSS inventory whole-dollar value for this notice of loss. Transfer the amount in item 25 of the appraisal worksheet.
- 26b. **Unit Value After Loss unins. cause:** Uninsured cause of loss appraisals NOT INCLUDED in the appraisal worksheet, in whole dollars. Document on a Special Report or the Remarks Section of the Appraisal Worksheet.
- 26c. Unit Value After Loss (TOTAL): Sum of item 26a and item 26b, in whole dollars.
- 27. **Unadjusted Loss:** (item 25) Unit Value Before Loss, as defined in the policy, minus item 26c, Unit Value After Loss (TOTAL) in whole dollars.
- 28. **Adjusted for Under Reporting Factor:** Item 27, Unadjusted Loss, times item 23, Under Reporting Factor.

### 29. Occurrence Deductible:

- a. For a basic unit or the first optional unit, enter in whole dollars, the LESSER
   OF:
  - (1) The calculated Occurrence Deductible (Unit Value Before the Loss (item 25) times (100 minus Coverage Level percent) times the Under Reporting Factor (item 23) for the unit); or
  - (2) The Effective Crop Year Deductible (item 18c); or
  - (3) The Adjusted Loss (item 28).
- b. For additional optional units with losses, enter in whole dollars, the LESSER OF:
  - (1) The calculated Occurrence Deductible (Unit Value Before the Loss (item 25) times (100 minus Coverage Level percent) times the Under Reporting Factor (item 23) for the unit); or
  - (2) The CYD Remaining (item 31 of the previous optional unit); or
  - (3) The Adjusted Loss (item 28).
- 30. **Unadjusted Indemnity:** Adjusted Loss (item 28) minus Occurrence Deductible (item 29).

### 31. **CYD Remaining:**

- a. For a basic unit or first optional unit within a basic unit, subtract the calculated Occurrence Deductible (item 29) from the Effective Crop Year Deductible (item 18c) and record in whole dollars.
- For additional optional units, subtract the calculated Occurrence Deductible (item 29) from the CYD Remaining (item 31 of the previous optional unit), and record in whole dollars.
- c. The CYD Remaining must be equal to or greater than zero.

### 32. **Preliminary Indemnity:**

- a. For the first basic unit or the first optional unit within a basic unit, enter the LESSER OF the Unadjusted Indemnity (item 30) or the Effective Amount of Insurance (item 17 c), in whole dollars.
- b. For additional optional units within the basic unit, enter the LESSER OF the Unadjusted Indemnity (item 30) or the Effective Amount of Insurance Remaining (item 36 of the previous optional unit) in whole dollars.

- 33. **CAT Adjustment:** If the insured has elected the catastrophic coverage level, enter 0.55.
- 34. **Share:** The insured's share (e.g. 1.000).
- 35. **Indemnity:** The result of the Preliminary Indemnity (item 32) times CAT Adjustment (item 33), if applicable, times Share (item 34), rounded to whole dollars.

### 36. Effective Amount of Insurance Remaining:

- For a basic unit or the first optional unit within a basic unit, enter the result of the Effective Amount of Insurance (item 17c) for the basic unit minus the Preliminary Indemnity (item 32) for this unit, in whole dollars.
- b. For additional optional units within a basic unit, enter the Effective Amount of Insurance Remaining (item 36 of the previous optional unit) minus the Preliminary Indemnity (item 32) for this optional unit, in whole dollars.
- 37. **Narrative:** If more space is needed, document on a Special Report, and enter "See Special Report." Attach the Special Report to the Production Worksheet.
  - a. Explain any uninsured causes, unusual, or controversial cases.
  - b. Explain any errors found on the Inventory Value Report.
  - c. Explain a "No" checked in item 24.
  - d. Explain any difference between inspection and signature dates. For an ABSENTEE insured, enter the date of the inspection AND the date of mailing the Production Worksheet for signature.
  - e. When any other adjuster or supervisor or consultant accompanied the adjuster on the inspection, enter the code number of any adjuster, or supervisor, and the name of any consultant present during the inspection and the date of inspection.
  - f. Explain any delayed notices or delayed claims as instructed in the LAM.
  - g. Document any other pertinent information. If on an attachment, enter "See attachment."
- 38. **Insured's Signature and Date:** Insured's (or insured's authorized representative's) signature and date. BEFORE obtaining insured's signature, REVIEW ALL ENTRIES on the Production Worksheet WITH THE INSURED,

- particularly explaining codes, etc., that may not be readily understood.
- 39. **Adjuster's Signature and Date:** Signature of adjuster, code number, and date signed **after** the insured (or authorized representative) has signed. For an absentee insured, enter adjuster's code ONLY. The signature and date will be entered AFTER the absentee has signed and returned the Production Worksheet.
- 40. **Witness' Signature and Date:** Signature of witness and date signed **after** the insured (or insured's authorized representative) and adjuster has signed. For an absentee insured or if signatures are not observed, leave blank.
- 41. **Other Signature(s) and Date(s):** Signature(s) of others if present when the loss adjustment was conducted, e.g., consultants, etc., and the date signed.
- 42. **Page Numbers:** Page 1 of 1, Page 1 or 2, Page 2 of 2, etc.

### C. PRODUCTION WORKSHEET CALCULATION REFERENCE

### For each loss occurrence

The following items are completed ONLY on page 1 of the production worksheet for each basic unit.

17a Basic Unit Amount of Insurance Report	17b Basic Unit Previous Indemnities Sum of 32, prev. losses	17c Effective Amount of Insurance 17a - 17b				
18a Basic Unit Crop Year  Deductible  Report	18b Basic Unit Previous Occurrence Deductibles Sum of 29, prev. losses	18c Effective Crop Year Deductible 18a - 18b				
20 Reported Basic Unit Value 17a + 18a	21 Sum Prev. Losses (Adj. Losses) 17b + 18b	22 Basic Unit Value Sum of 25				
	23 Under reporting factor (URF) (20 - 21) ÷ 22					

# The following items are completed for each unit whether it is a basic or optional unit.

	Item	Optional Unit A	Optional Unit		
25 Unit Value Befo	ore Loss	Adjuster det.	Adjuster det.		
	26a. Value remaining-ins.	Adjuster det.	Adjuster det.		
26 Unit Value	26b. Value assessed-unins.	Adjuster det.	Adjuster det.		
After Loss	26c. (TOTAL)	26a + 26b	26a + 26b		
27 Unadjusted Los	ss	25 - 26c	25 - 26c		
28 Adj. Loss (for U	Inder reporting; 27 X 23)	27 X 23	27 X 23		
29 Occurrence Dec Loss) (URF) (100 - I	d. OD (Unit Value Before level %)	<(28, calc. 29 or 18c)	<(28, calc. 29 or 31)		
30 Unadjusted Ind	emnity	28 - 29A	28 - 29		
31 CYD Remaining	J	18c - 29A	31A - 29B => etc.		
32 Preliminary Ind	emnity	<(30 or 17c)	<(30 or 36A) => etc.		
33 CAT Adjustmen	t (if applicable)	0.55	0.55		
34 Percent Share		Report	Report		
35 Indemnity	·	32 X 33 X 34	32 X 33 X 34		
36 Effective Amoun	nt of Insurance Remaining	17c - 32A	36A - 32B => etc.		

					WUKKSHEE I/CLAIM F	UKIVI					
1 Crop and Code No.	2 Basic Unit	3 Legal Des	cription	7 Company			8 Name of Insu	red			
<b>Cultivated Clam</b>	00100	Parcel 17		Any Insurance Company Any City, Any State			I.M. Insured 9 Claim Number XXXXXXXX 11 Crop Year				
0116											
4 Date of Damage	JAN 10			Agency			10 Policy Number XXXXXXX YYYY				
5 Cause of Damage	FREEZE				ABC Agency		13 Date Notice	of Loss MM DD	YYYY		
6 Primary Cause %	100			Any City, Any State			14 Assign. of In	14 Assign. of Indemnity Yes No X			
12 Optional Units	00101	00102	00103		1				15 Transfer of Right to Indemnity Yes No		
							16 Companion I	Policy(ies)			
SECTION I - IMMEDIAT	ELY PRIOR TO	THIS LOSS									
17a Basic Unit Amount of Insurance 22,500		22,500	17b Basic Unit	7b Basic Unit Previous Indemnity(ies) (Sum of 32, previous losses) 0				17c Effective Amount of Insurance 22,500 (17a - 17b or 36 from page 1 > 6units)			
18a Basic Unit Crop Year	Deductible		18b Basic Unit	18b Basic Unit Previous Occurrence Deductible(s) (Sum of 29, previous losses)				18c Effective Crop Year Deductible (CYD) 7,500 (18a - 18b or 31 from page 1 if > 6 units)			
(Inventory Value X (1.00 -		7,500									
SECTION II - THIS LOS			1				1				
19 Inspection Number		20 Reported	d Basic Unit Value	ue 21 Sum of Prev. Losses (Adj. Losses) 22 Basic Unit Value			Sefore Loss 23 Under Reporting Factor (URF			or (URF)	
		(17a + 1	8a)	(Adj. Losses) (17b + 18b)		(Sum of Item 25 entries)		[<(1.000 or ((20 –21) , 22))]			
1			30,000		0	27	7,000	1.000			
24 Damage similar to othe	r lease parcels in	the area?	A. Unit No.	B. Unit No.	C. Unit No.	D. Unit No.	E. Unit No.	F. Unit No.	C	3. Summary	
<u> </u>	No		00101	00102	00103	2. 0	2. 0				
25 Unit value before loss	10		11,000	9,000	7,000					27,000	
26 Unit 26a Value rem	naining-ins. cause		2,000	0	3,000					5,000	
value	value				•						
after 26b. Value assessed-unins. cause			0	0	0					0	
loss 26c. Unit value after loss (Total) (26a + 26b)		2,000	0	3,000					5,000		
27 Unadjusted Loss (25 - 26c)		9,000	9,000	4,000					22,000		
28 Adj. Loss (for Under re	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,	9,000	9,000	4,000					22,000	
29 Occurrence Ded. (OD) Loss x URF x (100		Э	2,750	2,250	1,750					6,750	
30 Unadjusted Indemnity (28 - 29)			6,250	6,750	2,250					15,250	
31 CYD Remaining [Opt. Unit A - (18c - 29)]  [Remaining Units - (31 - 29)]		4,750	2,500	750					750		
32 Preliminary Indemnity [Remain	Opt. Unit A < (30 or 1 ing Units < (30 or 36)		6,250	6,750	2,250					15,250	
33 CAT Adjustment	, ,										
34 Percent Share			1.000	1.000	1.000					1.000	
35 Indemnity			6,250	6,750	2,250					15,250	
36 Effective Amount of Insurance Remaining [Opt. Unit A - (17c - 32)] Remaining Units - (36 - 32)]			16,250	9,500	7,250					7,250	
37 Narrative (If more space	,		' '								
This loss occurred due to s			•	7 0 1							
I certify the information provided all I understand that this crop insurand criminal and civil penalties under va	bove, to the best of my te is subsidized and rei arious Federal statutes	knowledge, to be insured by the Fed induding the provis	true and complete and that i leral Crop Insurance Corpora sions of 18 U.S.C. 1006. 101	t will be used to determine my loss, tion, an agency of the United State 4: 7 U.S.C. 1506: 31 U.S.C. 3729.	, if any, to my insured crops. I uno s. False claims or false statemen 3730, 3801, 3812.	derstand that this Production Wo ts made on a matter within the j	orksheet and supporting pr jurisdiction of the Federal C	apers are subject to audit a Crop Insurance Corporation	and approval by n may subject th	/ the company. ne maker to	
38 Insured's Signature			Date	39 Adjuster's Signatur			Code Number Date				
I.M. INSURED			MM-DD-YYYY		I.M. ADJUSTER		XXXXX	K MM-DD-YYYY			
40 Witness' Signature			Date 41 Other Signature(s)				Date(s)				
									42	Page 1 of 1	

For Illustration	on Purposes Only	/										
					CLAM PRODUCTION	WORKSHEET/CLAIM I	FORM					
1 Crop and	Code No.	2 Basic Unit	3 Legal Description		7 Company	7 Company			8 Name of Insured			
Cultiva	ated Clam		Parcel 17			Any Insurance Company			I.M. Insured			
(	0116	00100			Any City, Any State			9 Claim Numbe	9 Claim Number XXXXXXXX 11 Crop Yea			
4 Date of D	Damage	May 12			Agency			10 Policy Numb	oer XXXXXXX	YYYY		
5 Cause of	Damage	Tidal Wave			ABC Agency 13 Date Notice of Loss				of Loss MM DD YYY	Υ		
6 Primary C	rimary Cause % 100				Any City, Any State				14 Assign. of Indemnity Yes No X			
00101		00102	2 00103		, ,,	15 Transfer of	15 Transfer of Right to Yes No X					
12 Optional Units				16 Companion	16 Companion Policy(ies)							
SECTION I - IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THIS LOSS				<u> </u>				47- 54				
17a Basic Unit Amount of Insurance 27,000 17b			17b Basic Unit	Previous Indemnity(ies) (S	Sum of 32, previous loss		17c Effective Amount of Insurance (17a - 17b or 36 from page 1 if > 6 11,750					
18a Basic Unit Crop Year Deductible (Inventory Value X (1.00 - Cov. Level)) 9,000		18b Basic Unit	Previous Occurrence Ded		8c Effective Crop Year Deductible (CYD) (18a - 18b or 31 from page 1 if > 6 2,250							
SECTION I	II - THIS LOSS		-,,,,,,	<b>L</b>			6,750			_,		
19 Inspection	on Number		20 Reported (17a + 1	d Basic Unit Value 8a)	ic Unit Value 21 Sum of Prev. Losses (Adj. (Adj. Losses) (17b + 18b)		22 Basic Unit Value Before Loss (Sum of Item 25 entries)		23 Under Reporting Factor (URF) [<(1.000 or ((20 –21) , 22))]			
	2			36,000	,000 22,0		8,	500	1.0			
24 Damage	similar to other le	ease parcels in	the area?	A. Unit No.	B. Unit No.	C. Unit No.	D. Unit No.	E. Unit No.	F. Unit No.	G. Summary		
Yes	s X No			00101	00102	00103				G. Sullillary		
25 Unit value before loss		1,000	6,000	1,500				8,500				
26 Unit 26a. Value remaining-ins. cause		0	2,000	0				0				
value after	26b. Value asses	ssed-unins. ca	use	0	0	0				0		
loss 26c. Unit value after loss (Total) (26a + 26b)		1,000	2,000	1,500				4,500				
27 Unadjus	27 Unadjusted Loss (25 - 26c)		0	4,000	0				4,000			
28 Adj. Los	s (for Under repo	rting; item 27	x item 23)	0	4,000	0				4,000		
	29 Occurrence Ded. (OD) Unit Value Before Loss x URF x (100 – level 75 %))		0	1,500	0				1,500			
30 Unadjus	sted Indemnity (2	8 - 29)		0	2,500	0				2,500		
31 CYD Remaining [Opt. Unit A - (18c - 29)] [Remaining Units - (31 - 29)]		2,250	750	750				750				
32 Preliminary Indemnity [Opt. Unit A < (30 or 17c)] [Remaining Units < (30 or 36)]		0	2,500	0				2,500				
33 CAT Adj	justment	•										
34 Percent	Share			1.000	1.000	1.000				1.000		
35 Indemnity		0	2,500	0				2,500				
36 Effective	Amount of Insur	ance Remaini	ng [Opt. Unit A -	11,750	9,250	9,250				9,250		
37 Narrative (If more space is needed, attach a Special Report) This is a continuation of the previous example. After the first loss on these optional units, \$1,000 and \$1,500 of inventory were sold from optional units 00101 and 00103, respectively. Optional unit 2 was restocked with a \$6,000 inventory and a subsequent loss occurred.												
I certify the information provided above, to the best of my knowledge, to be true and complete and that it will be used to determine my loss, if any, to my insured crops. I understand that this Production Worksheet and supporting papers are subject to audit and approval by the company. I understand that this crop insurance is subsidized and reinsured by the Federal Crop Insurance Corporation, an agency of the United States. False claims or false statements made on a matter within the jurisdiction of the Federal Crop Insurance Corporation may subject the maker to criminal and civil penalties under various Federal statutes including the provisions of 18 U.S.C. 1006, 1014: 7 U.S.C. 1506: 31 U.S.C. 3729. 3730. 3801. 3812.												
38 Insured's Signature			Date	39 Adjuster's Signature			Code Number Date					
I.M. INSURED			MM-DD-YYYY	I.M. ADJUSTER			XXXXX MM-DD-YYYY					
40 Witness' Signature				Date	41 Other Signature(s	)		Date(s)	12 Page 1 of 1			